

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 1128 of 2022

Ravi Kumar

... Petitioner

Versus

Jharkhand Mineral Area Development Authority, Dhanbad and another

... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Krishna Shankar, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Mahavir Prasad Sinha, Advocate

Order No. 12

Dated 04th July, 2023

There appears to be a typographical error in the order dated 15.06.2023 as W.P.(S) No. 1128 of 2022 has been typed as W.P.(C) No. 1128 of 2022.

Accordingly the order dated 15.06.2023 is modified to the extent that in the cause title of the said order W.P.(C) No. 1128 of 2022 shall now be read as W.P.(S) No. 1128 of 2022.

I.A. 3891 of 2023

This application has been preferred by the intervener, as he wants to intervene in the instant writ application on the account of the fact that he has a similar grievance against the respondents as that of the writ petitioner.

The grievance of the writ petitioner appears to be the non-payment of his professional bills which he had raised being empanelled as a Junior Counsel in JMADA. The intervener was the Retainer of JMADA and he also has a similar grievance as that of the writ petitioner.

In view of the above, this intervention application is allowed and the intervener Shri Bhawesh Kumar is permitted to intervene in the instant writ application.

I.A. 3891 of 2023 stands disposed of.

W.P.(S) No. 1128 of 2022

Mr. Krishna Shankar, learned counsel for the intervener is granted a week's time to bring on record the letter of engagement of Shri Bhawesh Kumar as a Retainer in JMADA.

Let this case be listed on 12.07.2023 under the heading 'For Orders'.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY,J.)