

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 1128 of 2022

Ravi Kumar, S/o Late Satyabrat Pandey, aged about 42 years, resident of Sneh-Satya, Road No. 03, Kathal More, P.O.-Gutuwa, P.S.-Nagri, Dist: Ranchi

.....Petitioner

Versus

1. Jharkhand Mineral Area Development Authority, Dhanbad, Lubi Circular Road, P.O., P.S. & Dist: Dhanbad.
2. The Managing Director, Jharkhand Mineral Area Development Authority, Dhanbad being the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority officiated at Lubi Circular Road, P.O., P.S. & Dist: Dhanbad

.....Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

--

For the Petitioner : Mr. Krishna Shankar, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Mahavir Pd. Sinha, Advocate

--

16/21.08.2024

At the outset, learned counsel for the Respondent-MADA submits that the bill of the petitioner has already been sanctioned and the same is in the process of payment and so far as unsanctioned bill, the respondent has received a representation of the petitioner/intervenor, which is under active consideration.

In reply to the aforesaid submission of the Respondent-MADA, learned counsel for the petitioner/intervenor submits that the petitioner may be granted opportunity to approach the concerned respondent in order to convince him their stand with regard to payment of pending bill.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the petitioner/intervenor shall appear before the respondent no. 2 along with necessary documents, if any, on 7th September, 2024 between 11:00 a.m to 02:00 pm. The concerned respondent shall hear the petitioner and intervenor about their claim and thereafter take a decision in the matter regarding non-sanctioned bill.

Let this case be posted on 18th September, 2024.

Learned counsel for the Respondent-MADA will apprise this Court about the development on the next date of hearing.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

jk